General Description
The MAX3877/MAX3878 are compact, low-power clock
recovery and data retiming ICs for 2.488Gbps SONET/
SDH applications. The fully integrated phase-locked
loop (PLL) recovers a synchronous clock signal from
the serial NRZ data input, which is retimed by the
recovered clock. An additional 2.488Gbps serial input
is available for system loopback diagnostic testing, or

1GND
Pin Configuration
Ordering Information
19-2062; Rev 0; 5/01
* Exposed pad
** Dice are designed to operate over this range, but are tested
and guaranteed at TA = +25°C only. contact factory for avail-
ability.
*** Future product—contact factory for availability.
PART TEMP. RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
MAX3877EHJ -40°C to +85°C 32 TQFP-EP*
MAX3877E/D*** -40°C to +85°C DICE**
MAX3878EHJ -40°C to +85°C 32 TQFP-EP*
MAX3878E/D*** -40°C to +85°C DICE**
Typical Operating Circuit appears at end of data sheet.
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
M
A
X
3
8
7
7
/M
A
X
3
8
7
8
2.5Gbps, +3.3V Clock and Data Retiming ICs
with Vertical Threshold Adjust
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VCC = +3.0V to +3.6V, TA = -40°C to +85°C, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at VCC = +3.3V and TA = +25°C.) (Note 1)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Supply Voltage, VCC..............................................-0.5V to +5.5V
Input Voltage Levels
(SDI+, SDI-, SLBI+, SLBI-) ..........(VCC - 0.8V) to (VCC + 0.5V)
Input Current Levels
(SDI+, SDI-, SLBI+, SLBI-)............................-16mA to +10mA
PECL Output Current Levels
(SDO+, SDO-, SCLKO+, SCLKO-) .....................0mA to 56mA
CML Output Current Level
(SDO+, SDO-, SCLKO+, SCLKO-) ...............................±22mA
Current into LOS, LOL .....................................-600µA to +4mA
Voltage at LOS, SIS, PHADJ, THADJ, CPWD+, CPWD-,
LOL, FIL+, FIL-, LREF.............................-0.5V to (VCC + 0.5V)
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +85°C)
32-Pin TQFP-EP (derate 22.2mW/°C above +85°C) ..1444mW
Operating Temperature Range
MAX3877/MAX3878EHJ ..................................-40°C to +85°C
Operating Junction Temperature Range (die) ..-55°C to +150°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Processing Temperature (die) .........................................+400°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
SUPPLY CURRENT
MAX3877 (Note 2) 175 262
Supply Current ICC
MAX3878 (Note 2) 163 250
mA
INPUT SPECIFICATION (SDI±, SLBI±)
Differential Input Voltage (SDI±) VID Figure 1 (Note 3) 10 1200 mVp-p
Differential System Loopback